

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF ERIN

By-law # 22-48

Being a By-law to amend By-law 22-18, being a by-law to appoint a Municipal Law Enforcement Officer for the Town of Erin

Whereas the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Erin deems it desirable to amend By-law 22-18, pursuant to Section 227 of the Municipal Act, S.O. 2001, Chapter 25, as amended and Section 15 of the Police Services Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.P. 15, as amended:

And Whereas the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Erin deems it expedient to appoint a person to the position of Municipal Law Enforcement Officer as a Property Standards Officer to enforce the By-laws of the Municipality;

Now Therefore, be it resolved that the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Erin Enacts as Follows:

- 1. That By-law 22-18 is amended by deleting the following provision in its entirety and replacing with the following: That Martyna Sliwiak is hereby appointed as a Municipal Law Enforcement Officer and Property Standards Officer for the Corporation of the Town of Erin for the purpose of enforcing the By-laws of the municipality and municipal law enforcement officers are Peace Officers for the purposes of enforcing municipal by-laws.
- 2. That this By-law takes force and is in effect on the date it is passed by the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Erin.

Passed in open Council on November 24, 2022.

Mayor, Michael Dehr
Clerk, Lisa Campior